

GAHC010045862025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/648/2025

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2: DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
BAKSA DIST BAKSA

3: SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
BAKSA DIST BAKSA

4: SUB DIVISIONAL POLICE OFFICER
SALBARI DIST BAKSA
ASSAM

5: OFFICER IN CHARGE
GOBARDHANA POLICE STATION DIST BAKSA
ASSA

VERSUS

FAIZUDDIN AHMED
S/O LATE ABDUL HALIM,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DHAKUA DIST BARPETA ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS. D DAS BARMAN,

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. SURAJIT DAS,

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN
ORDER

23.07.2025

On the prayer being made by Mr. S. Das, learned counsel for the respondent/opposite party and having not been objected by Mr. D. Nath, learned Senior Govt. Advocate, the matter stands adjourned to be listed on 08.08.2025.

Mr. Nath, learned Senior Govt. Advocate for the applicant submits that he had produced the proof of deposit of Rs.3,00,000/- before the learned Executing Court on 19.07.2025 and in view of above, the interim stay granted by this Court vide order dated 10.07.2025 shall continue.

Sd/- Robin Phukan
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant