

GAHC010045862025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/648/2025

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2: DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
BAKSA DIST BAKSA

3: SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
BAKSA DIST BAKSA

4: SUB DIVISIONAL POLICE OFFICER
SALBARI DIST BAKSA
ASSAM

5: OFFICER IN CHARGE
GOBARDHANA POLICE STATION DIST BAKSA
ASSA

VERSUS

FAIZUDDIN AHMED
S/O LATE ABDUL HALIM,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DHAKUA DIST BARPETA ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS. D DAS BARMAN,

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. SURAJIT DAS,

Linked Case : RFA/13989/2024 (Filing Number)

THE STATE OF ASSAM REPRESENTED BY COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
Home Department, Dispur, Guwahati-06

2: DISTRICT COMMISSIONER

DIST- BAKSA
3: SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
BAKSA
4: SUB DIVISIONAL POLICE OFFICER
SALBARI
5: OFFICER INCHARGE
GOBARDHANA POLICE STATION
VERSUS
Faizuddin Ahmed
R/O- Dhakua
Dist- Barpeta
Assam

Advocate for : DIPANKAR NATH
Advocate for : appearing for Faizuddin Ahmed

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

ORDER

Date : 18.08.2025

Heard Mr. T. R. Gogoi, the learned Government Advocate appearing for the applicants.

Mr Gogoi has submitted that in this case, the Senior Government Advocate, Mr. D. Nath will represent the applicants.

Heard Mr. S. Nawaz, the learned counsel appearing for the sole respondent.

List next week for admission hearing.

The stay order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant