

GAHC010045862025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/648/2025

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HOME DEPARTMENT, DISPUR GUWAHATI 6

2: DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
BAKSA DIST BAKSA

3: SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE
BAKSA DIST BAKSA

4: SUB DIVISIONAL POLICE OFFICER
SALBARI DIST BAKSA
ASSAM

5: OFFICER IN CHARGE
GOBARDHANA POLICE STATION DIST BAKSA
ASSA

VERSUS

FAIZUDDIN AHMED
S/O LATE ABDUL HALIM,
RESIDENT OF VILLAGE DHAKUA DIST BARPETA ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS. D DAS BARMAN,

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. SURAJIT DAS,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 20.05.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. D. Nath, learned Senior Government Advocate for the applicants who prays for some time for taking necessary steps in view of the death of the opposite party. He submits that the fact of the death of the opposite party came to known to the present applicants recently only.
- 2.** On the other hand, Mr. S. Das, learned counsel for the opposite party submits that he had filed an affidavit on 19.02.2026 in the instant interlocutory application intimating about the death of the opposite party under Order 22 Rule 10 of the Code of Civil Procedure.
- 3.** Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel, two weeks' time is granted to the applicants to take necessary steps in this regard.
- 4.** List this matter again on 9th of June, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant